
BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL 

AMENDING THE FY 2006-07 BUDGET AND ) ORDINANCE NO. 07-1 142 
APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE RECOGNIZING ) 
DONATIONS TO THE OREGON ZOO, ) Introduced by Mike Jordan, Chief Operating 
PROVIDING APPROPRIATION FOR FLEET ) Officer, with the concurrence of Council 
REPLACEMENT AND DECLARING AN ) President Bragdon 
EMERGENCY 1 

WHEREAS, the Metro Council has reviewed and considered the need to modify appropriations 
within the FY 2006-07 Budget; and 

WHEREAS, Oregon Budget Law ORS 294.326 allows for the expenditure in the year of receipt 
of grants, gifts, bequests, and other devices received by a municipal corporation in trust for a specific 
purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the need for the change in appropriation has been justified; and 

WHEREAS, adequate funds exist for other identified needs; now, therefore, 

THE METRO COUNCLL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the FY 2006-07 Budget and Schedule of Appropriations are hereby amended as shown 
in the column entitled "Revision" of Exhibits A and B to this Ordinance for the purpose of 
recognizing $108,394 in donations to the Oregon Zoo and providing appropriations for fleet 
replacement. 

2. This Ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety or 
welfare of the Metro area in order to meet obligations and comply with Oregon Budget Law, 
an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance takes effect upon passage. 

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this /@ day o f ) 7 ? n w A 2 ~ ~ 7 .  

t-g5-/\ 
avid Bragdon, Council President 

V,, , y -- 

ingtonjICkcdng Secretary 



Exhibit A
Ordinance No. 07-1142

Current  Amended
Budget Revision Budget

ACCT   DESCRIPTION FTE Amount FTE Amount FTE Amount
General Fund

Resources
Resources

BEGBAL Beginning Fund Balance
3500 Beginning Fund Balance

*  Prior year ending balance 7,821,384 0 7,821,384
*  Undesignated 1,425,437 0 1,425,437
*  Cash Flow Reserve 936,668 0 936,668
*  Project Carryover 2,214,833 0 2,214,833
*  Tourism Opportunity & Comp. Account 715,658 0 715,658
*  Recovery Rate Stabilization Reserve 1,191,247 0 1,191,247
*  Reserve for Future Debt Service 1,728,371 0 1,728,371
*  Reserved for Parks (prior year per ton) 217,000 0 217,000
*  Prior year PERS Reserve 4,040,126 0 4,040,126

EXCISE Excise Tax
4050 Excise Taxes 14,588,507 0 14,588,507
4055 Construction Excise Tax 2,000,000 0 2,000,000

RPTAX Real Property Taxes
4010 Real Property Taxes-Current Yr 9,397,215 0 9,397,215
4015 Real Property Taxes-Prior Yrs 281,916 0 281,916

GRANTS Grants
4100 Federal Grants - Direct 5,203,777 0 5,203,777
4105 Federal Grants - Indirect 4,987,781 0 4,987,781
4110 State Grants - Direct 1,688,308 0 1,688,308
4120 Local Grants - Direct 10,787,682 0 10,787,682
4125 Local Grants - Indirect 64,000 0 64,000

LGSHRE Local Gov't Share Revenues
4135 Marine Board Fuel Tax 120,822 0 120,822
4139 Other Local Govt Shared Rev. 387,225 0 387,225

GVCNTB Contributions from Governments
4145 Government Contributions 165,300 0 165,300

LICPER Licenses and Permits
4150 Contractor's Business License 405,000 0 405,000

CHGSVC Charges for Service
4160 Boat Ramp Use Permits 500 0 500
4165 Boat Launch Fees 150,000 0 150,000
4180 Contract & Professional Service 209,860 0 209,860
4200 UGB Fees 50,000 0 50,000
4230 Product Sales 225,600 0 225,600
4280 Grave Openings 165,000 0 165,000
4285 Grave Sales 138,000 0 138,000
4500 Admission Fees 6,432,456 0 6,432,456
4510 Rentals 758,645 0 758,645
4550 Food Service Revenue 4,276,698 0 4,276,698
4560 Retail Sales 1,922,987 0 1,922,987
4580 Utility Services 2,142 0 2,142
4610 Contract Revenue 840,976 0 840,976
4620 Parking Fees 503,047 0 503,047
4630 Tuition and Lectures 859,875 0 859,875
4635 Exhibit Shows 460,000 0 460,000
4640 Railroad Rides 494,884 0 494,884
4645 Reimbursed Services 232,558 0 232,558

A-1



Exhibit A
Ordinance No. 07-1142

Current  Amended
Budget Revision Budget

ACCT   DESCRIPTION FTE Amount FTE Amount FTE Amount
General Fund

Resources
4650 Miscellaneous Charges for Service 29,753 0 29,753
4760 Sponsorships 14,000 0 14,000

INTRST Interest Earnings
4700 Interest on Investments 692,412 0 692,412

DONAT Contributions from Private Sources
4750 Donations and Bequests 1,259,990 108,394 1,368,384

INCGRV Internal Charges for Service
4670 Charges for Service 1,246,998 0 1,246,998

MISCRV Miscellaneous Revenue
4170 Fines and Forfeits 25,000 0 25,000
4890 Miscellaneous Revenue 205,008 0 205,008

INFREQ Special Items-Infrequent Items
4810 Sale of Fixed Assets 2,000 0 2,000

EQTREV Fund Equity Transfers
4970 Transfer of Resources

*  from MERC Operating Fund 2,447,956 0 2,447,956
*  from MERC Pooled Capital Fund 76,196 0 76,196
*  from Metro Capital Fund-Zoo Projects 11,955 0 11,955
*  from Open Spaces Fund 62,443 0 62,443
*  from Risk Management Fund 37,599 0 37,599
*  from Solid Waste Revenue Fund 1,591,663 0 1,591,663

INDTRV Interfund Reimbursements
4975 Transfer for Indirect Costs

*  from MERC Operating Fund 1,726,466 0 1,726,466
*  from Open Spaces Fund 326,520 0 326,520
*  from Solid Waste Revenue Fund 3,650,734 0 3,650,734

INTSRV Internal Service Transfers
4980 Transfer for Direct Costs

*  from MERC Operating Fund 73,585 0 73,585
*  from Open Spaces Fund 0 0 0
*  from Smith & Bybee Lakes Fund 20,000 0 20,000
*  from Solid Waste Revenue Fund 508,935 0 508,935

TOTAL RESOURCES $102,100,698 $108,394 $102,209,092

A-2



Exhibit A
Ordinance No. 07-1142

Current  Amended
Budget Revision Budget

ACCT   DESCRIPTION FTE Amount FTE Amount FTE Amount
General Fund

Oregon Zoo Department
Total Personal Services 148.13 $13,378,734 0.00 $0 148.13 $13,378,734

Total Materials & Services $9,129,897 $0 $9,129,897

Capital Outlay
CAPNON Capital Outlay (Non-CIP Projects)

5710 Improve-Oth thn Bldg (non-CIP) 80,000 0 80,000
5740 Equipment & Vehicles (non-CIP) 0 108,394 108,394
5750 Office Furn & Equip (non-CIP) 50,000 0 50,000

CAPCIP Capital Outlay (CIP Projects)
5715 Improve-Oth thn Bldg (CIP) 70,000 0 70,000

Total Capital Outlay $200,000 $108,394 $308,394

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 148.13 $22,708,631 0.00 $108,394 148.13 $22,817,025

A-3



Exhibit B
Ordinance No. 07-1142

FY 2006-07 SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS

Current Amended
Appropriation Revision Appropriation

GENERAL FUND
Council Office

Operating Expenses (PS & M&S) 1,775,095 0 1,775,095
Subtotal 1,775,095 0 1,775,095

Finance & Administrative Services
Operating Expenses (PS & M&S) 7,374,001 0 7,374,001
Capital Outlay 205,150 0 205,150

Subtotal 7,579,151 0 7,579,151

Human Resources
Operating Expenses (PS & M&S) 1,527,312 0 1,527,312

Subtotal 1,527,312 0 1,527,312

Metro Auditor
Operating Expenses (PS & M&S) 579,455 0 579,455

Subtotal 579,455 0 579,455

Office of Metro Attorney
Operating Expenses (PS & M&S) 1,582,475 0 1,582,475

Subtotal 1,582,475 0 1,582,475

Oregon Zoo
Operating Expenses (PS & M&S) 22,508,631 108,394 22,617,025
Capital Outlay 200,000 0 200,000

Subtotal 22,708,631 108,394 22,817,025

Planning
Operating Expenses (PS & M&S) 23,822,826 0 23,822,826
Debt Service 29,250 0 29,250

Subtotal 23,852,076 0 23,852,076

Public Affairs & Government Relations
Operating Expenses (PS & M&S) 1,390,721 0 1,390,721

Subtotal 1,390,721 0 1,390,721

Regional Parks & Greenspaces
Operating Expenses (PS & M&S) 8,345,911 0 8,345,911
Capital Outlay 6,805,500 0 6,805,500

Subtotal 15,151,411 0 15,151,411

B-1



Exhibit B
Ordinance No. 07-1142

FY 2006-07 SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS

Current Amended
Appropriation Revision Appropriation

Non-Departmental
Operating Expenses (PS & M&S) 10,176,049 0 10,176,049
Debt Service 1,198,898 0 1,198,898

Subtotal 11,374,947 0 11,374,947

General Expenses
Interfund Transfers 7,823,692 0 7,823,692
Contingency 2,773,189 0 2,773,189

Subtotal 10,596,881 0 10,596,881

Unappropriated Balance 3,982,542 0 3,982,542

Total Fund Requirements $102,100,698 $108,394 $102,209,092

B-2



Staff Report for Ordinance 07-1142 Page 1 

STAFF REPORT 
 

IN CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 07-1142 AMENDING THE FY 2006-07 
BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE RECOGNIZING DONATIONS TO THE 
OREGON ZOO, PROVIDING APPROPRIATION FOR FLEET REPLACEMENT AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

              
 
Date: February 2, 2007 Presented by:  Craig M. Stroud 
   
   
BACKGROUND 
 
The Oregon Zoo received unanticipated donations totaling $108,394 during FY 2006-07.  This action 
seeks to recognize the donations and appropriate them for the specific purposes designated in the 
donation. 
 
Vehicle Replacement 

Several of the vehicles in the Zoo’s aging fleet are at the end of their useful life and due for replacement. 
The Oregon Zoo Foundation is donating $95,894 specifically earmarked to the replacement of fleet 
vehicles. In addition, the Allergy and Dermatology Veterinary Referral Center provided a generous gift 
totaling $12,500 with a stipulation the funds be used in the realm of veterinary services. The Oregon Zoo 
will combine these funds with the funds noted above from the Oregon Zoo Foundation to acquire a 
vehicle for the purpose of transporting animals to and from the zoo’s veterinary hospital. 
 

General Fund – Oregon Zoo 
Revenues 
 Donations and Bequests $108,393.94 
Expenditures 
 Equipment and Vehicles (Non-CIP) $108,393.94 

 
ANALYSIS/INFORMATION 
 
1. Known Opposition: None known. 
 
2. Legal Antecedents: ORS 294.326(3) provides an exemption to Oregon Budget Law allowing for the 

expenditure in the year of receipt of grants, gifts and bequests received by a municipal corporation in 
trust for a specific purpose. 

 
3. Anticipated Effects: This action allows the department to recognize the donations dedicated to the 

purpose described in this report and make expenditures to fulfill the terms of the donations. 
 
4. Budget Impacts: This action recognizes $108,394 in private contributions and increases by a like 

amount. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
  
The Chief Operating Officer recommends approval of Ordinance 07-1142. 


	Ordinance No. 07-1142
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Staff Report



